

No. 12-815

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY, L.P.

*Petitioner,*

v.

ELIZABETH S. JACOBS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

RACHEL BRAND  
STEVEN LEHOTSKY  
National Chamber  
Litigation Center, Inc.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

PATRICK F. PHILBIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
K. WINN ALLEN  
Kirkland & Ellis LLP  
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000  
*pphilbin@kirkland.com*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of Commerce of  
the United States of America*

July 3, 2013

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
A. The Eighth Circuit's Holding Is Inconsistent With This Court's Cases Defining The <i>Younger</i> Doctrine. ....	7
B. The Eighth Circuit's Holding Is Inconsistent With The Rationales Underpinning <i>Younger</i> . ....	10
C. The Eighth Circuit's Understanding Of <i>Younger</i> Is An Outlier Among The Courts Of Appeals. ....	12
D. Adopting The Eighth Circuit's Approach To <i>Younger</i> Would Frustrate Federal Judicial Review Of Federal Challenges To State Agency Action. ....	15
E. Any Affirmance Should Be Limited To The Specific Circumstances Of This Case. ...	23
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alleghany Corp. v. McCartney</i> , 896 F.2d 1138 (8th Cir. 1990).....	16, 21, 24
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	22
<i>Brown v. Day</i> , 555 F.3d 882 (10th Cir. 2009).....	13, 14
<i>Colorado River Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	3, 11, 12
<i>County of Allegheny v. Frank Mashuda Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 185 (1959).....	12, 15
<i>Devlin v. Kalm</i> , 594 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2010).....	9, 13, 23
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....	23
<i>Freehold Cogeneration Assocs. v. Board of Regional Commissioners</i> , 44 F.3d 1178 (3d Cir. 1995).....	18, 19
<i>Guillemard–Ginorio v. Contreras–Gomez</i> , 585 F.3d 508 (1st Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	17
<i>Hudson v. Campbell</i> , 663 F.3d 985 (8th Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975).....	7, 8, 11

<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977) .....	8
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986) .....	10
<i>Kentucky West Virginia Gas Co. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 791 F.2d 1111 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	19
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	18
<i>Majors v. Engelbrecht</i> , 149 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	21
<i>Maymo-Melendez v. Alvarez-Ramirez</i> , 364 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass'n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982) .....	9
<i>Moore v. City of Asheville</i> , 396 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	13, 14, 21
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979) .....	7, 8, 12, 14
<i>Nader v. Keith</i> , 385 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	13, 23
<i>Night Clubs, Inc. v. City of Fort Smith</i> , 163 F.3d 475 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>Northwest Central Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Commission of Kansas</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989) .....	18
<i>O'Neill v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 32 F.3d 785 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	13, 21

<i>Ohio Civil Rights Commission v. Dayton Christian Schools, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986) .....	9, 10, 15
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982) .....	9
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987) .....	8, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood League v. Bellotti</i> , 868 F.2d 459 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	13
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co. v. Jacobs</i> , 690 F.3d 864 (2012) .....	passim
<i>Thomas v. Texas Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 807 F.2d 453 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	21
<i>Trainor v. Hernandez</i> , 431 U.S. 434 (1977) .....	7, 8, 10, 14
<i>Univ. Club v. City of New York</i> , 842 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	13
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002) .....	18
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	passim
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
Iowa Code § 17A.19(3) .....	24
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 .....	19
